No. 590, S.]

[Published July 26, 1955.

## CHAPTER 445

AN ACT to amend 20.01 (2m) (a) and 20.73 (1) (a) (lines 1, 5, 7, 12 and 23) of the statutes, relating to the salary of certain constitutional officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.01 (2m) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.01 (2m) (a) For his services as president of the senate \* \* \$10,000 per term, payable one-half at the beginning of the regular session, one-fourth at the end of such session, and one-fourth on the first of January following.

SECTION 2. 20.73 (1) (a) (lines 1, 5, 7, 12 and 23) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.73 (1) (a)

1	20.02	(1)	Governor	*	*	*	\$18,000
5	20.04	(1)	Secretary of state	*	*	*	\$10,000
7	20.05	(1)	State treasurer	*	*	*	\$10,000
12	20.08	(1)	Attorney general	*	*	*	\$15,000
23	20.21	<b>(1)</b>	State superintendent	*	*	*	\$15,000

Approved July 20, 1955.